

Control Number: 46782



Item Number: 6

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 46782

§

§

§

§

APPLICATION OF KAMIRA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. DBA KAMIRA WATER SYSTEM TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN KERR COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIO PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIO OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 2

FINDING APPLICATION INCOMPLETE AND DEFICIENT, ESTABLISHING DEADLINES AND OPPORTUNITY TO CURE

This Order addresses Commission Staff's February 21, 2017 recommendation that Kamira Property Owners Association, Inc. dba Kamira Water System's application be deemed insufficient for filing and found administratively incomplete.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation Kamira's application is found administratively incomplete and deficient. Under 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.8(d), applications are not considered filed until a determination of administrative completeness is made; thus, at this time the application is not considered filed with the Commission.

On or before March 23, 2017, Kamira shall amend the application to cure the deficiencies noted by Commission Staff. Processing of the application cannot proceed until the requested items are received and reviewed.

On or before April 25, 2017, Commission Staff shall file additional comments regarding administrative completeness of the application and propose a procedural schedule.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 28 day of February 2017.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q:\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\46xxx\46782-2def.docx